2022/23 Estimates Note Advice to the Minister

Ministry: Ministry of Energy, Mines and Low Carbon Innovation

Minister Responsible: Bruce Ralston

<u>Title</u>: Nicola Valley Aggregates Notice of Work Application

Drafted/Revised: March 16, 2022

Issue: Progress on the Nicola Valley Aggregates application – consultation

and engagement

Response:

 The Nicola Valley Aggregate's proposed sand and gravel operation is located along highway 8 and adjacent to the eastern boundary of Lower Nicola Indian Band (LNIB) Indian Reserve No.1

- BC has engaged extensively with LNIB dating back to March 2019.
- LNIB's has expressed a range of concerns including archaeological, cultural heritage, dust, noise, and water issues as well as asserting their strong aboriginal title claim to the property.
- Due to a variety of factors such as COVID-19, wildfires, significant flooding, and evacuations, Lower Nicola Indian Band's capacity to participate has been limited throughout the process.
- EMLI continues to seek consensus-based resolution of concerns with the project with LNIB and the proponent.

Background/Status:

- The Nicola Valley Aggregates (NVA) proposed sand and gravel operation is on private property located along highway 8 and adjacent to the eastern boundary of Lower Nicola Indian Band (LNIB) Indian Nicola-Mameet Reserve No.1.
- Nicola Valley Aggregates Notice of Work application for a sand & gravel pit was submitted on December 7, 2018.
- Consultation between BC and LNIB was initiated on March 19, 2019
- Given the proximity of the sand & gravel operation to LNIB's reserve, the province has committed to a deep level of engagement on the application.
- LNIB has expressed a range of concerns from archaeological, cultural heritage, dust, noise, water, and community related concerns from band members.
- LNIB has claimed that they have a strong claim to Aboriginal title within the subject property.
- LNIB remains strongly opposed to this project and has secured legal representation to engage BC and the proponent on this file.

2022/23 Estimates Note Advice to the Minister

Ministry: Ministry of Energy, Mines and Low Carbon Innovation Minister Responsible: Bruce Ralston

- LNIB was significantly impacted by state of emergencies related to flooding, wildfires, evacuations, and COVID-19 which have limited their capacity to participate fully throughout the application process.
- The proponent has worked to address concerns brought forward by LNIB; but is frustrated with the amount of time this application has been under review (~3 years).
- The regional office responsible for the application has undergone staff turnover since the application process began which contributed to the delays. New staff are now in place as well as additional advisory and technical staff to strengthen Indigenous engagement and commitments to UNDRIP and reconciliation.
- EMLI continues to seek consensus-based resolutions, as well as elevating this
 file to higher levels within the Ministry due to the sensitive nature of engagements
 with LNIB.
- The Statutory Decision Maker is working through their review to move this file toward a decision.

Contact:

Peter Robb Assistant Deputy Mines Competitiveness (778)-698-7235
Minister and Authorizations
Branch

Bullets regarding Nicola Valley Aggregates application

- Nicola Valley Aggregates (NVA) submitted a Notice of Work application for a sand & gravel pit on December 7, 2018, the operation is within private property adjacent to the Lower Nicola Indian Band (LNIB) Nicola-Mameet Indian Reserve No. 1
- Consultation between BC and LNIB was initiated on March 19, 2019
- Given the proximity of the sand & gravel operation to LNIB's reserve, they have been extensively engaged with throughout the process. LNIB has claimed they have a strong claim to Aboriginal title within the subject property.
- LNIB's has expressed a range of concerns from archaeological, cultural heritage, dust, noise, water, and community related concerns from band members.
- Since the initiation of consultation, due to staff turnover, the Statutory Decision Maker (SDM)
 and Indigenous Advisor has changed on this file several times and in fear of missing any
 information in the turnover staff have reached out several times to speak to the LNIB.
- To date, LNIB remains highly opposed to this project.
- LNIB has acquired legal representation to engage BC and the Proponent on this file.
- LNIB has been significantly impacted by state of emergencies related to flooding, wildfires, evacuations, and COVID-19 which have limited their capacity to participate fully throughout the application process.
- The proponent has worked to address concerns brought forward by LNIB to date; but is frustrated with the amount of time this application has been under review (~3 years).
- EMLI continues to seek consensus-based resolutions with new staff in place, as well as elevating
 this file to higher levels within its Ministry to accommodate the sensitive nature of engagements
 with LNIB.
- s.16
- On September 27th, 2022 NVA requested that the decision making process be suspended until January 1, 2023 so that the two parties can have "discussions in an attempt to seek consensus on a path forward that meets the objectives of all parties".
- If the SDM resumes the decision making process after January 1, 2023 there will be a request for an on-site meeting with the LNIB to review any concerns.

Page 04 of 30

Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.14

Page 05 of 30

Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.14; s.15

Page 06 of 30
Withheld pursuant to/removed as s.13; s.14; s.16; s.17

Page 07 of 30 to/à Page 11 of 30

Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.14; s.16

From: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX (Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca) **To:** Dickie, Jordan EMLI:EX (Jordan.Dickie@gov.bc.ca)

Subject: FW: Issue Tracking Table

Sent: 06/28/2022 23:18:02

Attachments: LNIB NVA Issue Tracking Table Revised 10 August 2021.xlsx

Message Body:

Ross Hyam, RPF, P.Eng, MBA
Regional Director
Ministry of Energy, Mines and Low Carbon Innovation
Phone (250) 985-0042

From: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX Sent: October 6, 2021 12:20 PM

To: Browning, Brianna EMLI:EX <Brianna.Browning@gov.bc.ca> **Cc:** Renfrew, Kristin EMLI:EX <Kristin.Renfrew@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: FW: Issue Tracking Table

Can you figure out a way to print this so it can be read easily and have all of the information from the cells? If you make the font too big then it gets hidden by the maximum cell size.

Come find me if I haven't communicated well.

??

Ross

Ross Hyam, RPF, P.Eng, MBA Regional Director Ministry of Energy, Mines and Low Carbon Innovation Phone (250) 985-0042

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: October 6, 2021 11:57 AM

To: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Subject: FW: Issue Tracking Table

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX Sent: October 5, 2021 11:08 AM

To: Cloet, Mike A EMLI:EX < Mike.Cloet@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: FW: Issue Tracking Table

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX Sent: September 27, 2021 1:49 PM

To: 'Amrik Narang' < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX

<Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: 'Gary Breaks' < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >; 'Sat's.22 >; s.22

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Thank you for checking in. Here is the latest version of the Issues Tracking Table with LNIB's August 10 comments included. Any further comments from NVA would be welcomed.

EMLI is working through several binders of supplementary materials from LNIB right now and can likely suggest a timeline after closing the loop with provincial staff at an internal meeting, which is scheduled next week.

Thanks for your patience,

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca cell (250) 320-8250

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: September 27, 2021 10:40 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca >; Zryd, Bob

FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: 'Gary Breaks' < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >; 'Sat' 5.22

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Importance: High

Hello everyone:

As I hope everyone at the Ministry can appreciate, the owners of NVA are increasingly frustrated with the continuous delays in processing our application for a permit. We are coming up to our 3rd year anniversary since the application was submitted.

How long does it take to review the LNIB's responses? NVA is not even privy to these responses so I would ask that they be forwarded to us so we know what issues still remain outstanding.

May we please have a timeline on this?

Sincerely,

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >

Sent: Tuesday, September 7, 2021 11:49 AM

To: Amrik Narang <<u>ANarang@dncintegra.ca</u>>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <<u>Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca</u>>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <<u>Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca</u>>

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

We are reviewing the materials provided by LNIB and will provide a further update as soon as possible.

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca cell (250) 320-8250

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX Sent: August 13, 2021 10:04 AM

To: 'Amrik Narang' < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX

<Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net>; Sat s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik.

Thank you for checking in. On Tuesday, August 10, LNIB's legal counsel advised us that they were sending materials to our office for review. I will follow up after we receive those materials.

Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >

Sent: August 13, 2021 9:01 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >; Zryd, Bob

FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net>; Sat s.22

Subject: Issue Tracking Table

Vanessa:

I am still waiting for your response to my email below.

Meanwhile, NVA continues to spend monies to deal with the potential water table issue as identified by the LNIB and I am now attaching another Report from Active Earth dated July 12, 2021 entitled "Baseline Groundwater Monitoring."

Upon review, you will note that one of the existing wells on the subject property (approximately 160 metres south of the approximate southern boundary of the proposed Pit) has been fitted with a data logger. The records indicate that the water level in the well is well below the proposed base of the pit elevation as at the date of measurement.

NVA once again formally requests that its application be moved forward and feel that we are being unduly hindered and delayed by the LNIB's failure to provide timely responses and the Ministry's failure to enforce a timeline for said responses.

Looking forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely, Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Amrik Narang

Sent: Friday, August 6, 2021 1:45 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <<u>Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca</u>>; Sat .s.22 Gary Breaks <<u>breaksbulldozing@telus.net</u>>; s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Importance: High

With all due respect, Vanessa, this response is not acceptable to the owners of NVA.

Why is the LNIB being granted so much time and discretion to respond to the very issues that they have identified? They were given a 2 month timeline and then that timeline was extended again on July 9th without any prior consultation with NVA.

Is the Ministry prepared to give the LNIB a hard deadline to respond to the Tracking Table?

I am sure you can appreciate our frustration here. We have hard earned dollars tied up with this site and would like a decision from the Ministry on the issuance of a mining permit without any further unnecessary delay, time and expense.

Looking forward to receiving a more in depth response to this email.

Sincerely,

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >

Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 11:22 AM

To: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Sat s.22 >; Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >;

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

We're waiting on a status update from LNIB and their counsel. I will let you know as soon as we hear back.

Thank you,

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca cell (250) 320-8250

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: July 30, 2021 10:20 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca > ; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <</th>Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat s.22a>; Gary Breaks <</th>breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Good morning Vanessa:

Further to our email exchange below, you were going to get me another update on July 28th when you were back at your desk.

Please provide us with this update so NVA knows where this matter stands.

Sincerely,

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Amrik Narang

Sent: Friday, July 23, 2021 6:02 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Sat s.22 >; Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >;

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Good morning Vanessa:

Thank you for the quick response.

As a follow up I would like to know to what date the EMLI decided to extend LNIB's deadline for comment to on July 9th. I hope it was not an open ended extension as that would not be fair to NVA.

In any event, I look forward to hearing from you again at the end of the month.

Sincerely,

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Thursday, July 22, 2021 5:30 PM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <<u>Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca</u>>; Sat <^{s.22} ,; Gary Breaks <<u>breaksbulldozing@telus.net</u>>;

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik.

Thank you for reaching out. On July 8, 2021, representatives from Lower Nicola Indian Band advised us that they would not be able to provide a response by July 15 as they busy managing evacuees from nearby wildfires. On July 9, EMLI agreed to extend the deadline for comment. On July 20, the Province declared a state of emergency to support the provincewide response to the ongoing wildfire situation.

I apologize for not getting in touch with you sooner. I have been deployed to Emergency Management BC from July 4 to 27. I will reach out to LNIB for an update and aim to follow up with you when I am back at my desk July 28.

Thank you,

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca cell (250) 320-8250

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >

Sent: July 22, 2021 4:03 PM

To: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >; Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <<u>Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca</u>>; Sat \(\sigma.22\) >; Gary Breaks <<u>breaksbulldozing@telus.net</u>>;

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

[EXTERNAL] This email came from an external source. Only open attachments or links that you are expecting from a known sender.

Hello Ross:

Yes, it is an unfortunate state of events in our Province right now and my thoughts and prayers are with those in harms way.

Someone other than Vanessa must have access to the correspondence file and I would like to know (sooner than 2 weeks from now) as to whether or not the LNIB have sent the Ministry and NVA a substantive response to that tracking table especially considering that they were given a 2 month extension to do so.

Sincerely,

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Sent: Thursday, July 22, 2021 3:59 PM

To: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat <s.22 ; Gary Breaks
 ; Gary Break

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

I wanted to touch base with you to let you know that Vanessa is on deployment with BC Wildfire right now. She will respond to your email when she returns which I expect to be in 2 weeks unless she is called for another deployment. I do apologize for this lag but BC Wildfire and Emergency Management BC are short on resources and the fires are in our region.

Thank you,

Ross

Ross Hyam, RPF, P.Eng, MBA
Regional Director
Ministry of Energy, Mines and Low Carbon Innovation
Phone (250) 985-0042

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: July 22, 2021 3:49 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat

>; Gary Breaks <bre> >; Gary Breaks <bre> <bre> >; S.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Importance: High

[EXTERNAL] This email came from an external source. Only open attachments or links that you are expecting from a known sender.

Hello Vanessa:

I trust that you have now received a response from the LNIB to the Tracking Table as was required by the LNIB's own deadline which the Ministry allowed to be set for July 15th.

Please send us a copy of the response.

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Amrik Narang

Sent: Tuesday, May 18, 2021 9:43 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat

>; Gary Breaks <bre>
>; Sary Breaks <bre>
>; S.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hello Vanessa and Team:

Thank you for the email and bringing me up to date on your meeting with the LNIB.

I must say that it is frustrating to learn that the LNIB would require an additional 2 months to respond to the very issues that they have raised to our Application. This Application has been pending for way too long already in my view and causing NVA economic harm since every day that passes is another day that we can not make economic use of our land that we purchased at fair market value in an arms length transfer by a third party.

Nevertheless, if the Ministry feels that this time is required by the LNIB and more importantly that this will enable the Ministry to provide a durable decision, then we have no choice but to wait.

Therefore, a meeting between us is not necessary at this time and we will just wait it out until July 15th.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Monday, May 17, 2021 3:51 PM

To: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >

Cc: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob. Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Sat

s.22 >; Gary Breaks <bre> <bre> <bre>; s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Just finished up our meeting with LNIB. They are actively reviewing the collated responses to the Issues Tracking Table. Given the volume of information that we provided in that document, LNIB has requested to extend the response date to July 15. The Province considers that to be a reasonable request and has agreed to the extension.

We can expect a comprehensive response from LNIB in the coming weeks, and will ensure that sufficient time is provided to NVA to review and comment on their responses. I recognize that this might not be the good news you were hoping for today, but it will go a long way in making a durable decision on your application.

I checked our calendars and Tuesday is fully booked on our end. I'm available for further discussion on Wednesday at 11 am, but Bob and Ross are busy. Please let me know if you'd like to connect then and I'll send you a calendar invite. Otherwise, I'll let you know as soon as we hear back from LNIB.

Thanks,

Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: May 17, 2021 9:26 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob. Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Sat

s.22 >; Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >; s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

OK so I am back at my desk now with my calendar infront of me.

Unfortunately I am no able to meet during those particular time slots as I will be in Court.

I can do tomorrow morning at 9:00 am or Wednesday at 11:00 am.

Do either of these time slots work for your team?

Sincerely,

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Monday, May 17, 2021 8:40 AM

To: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Cc: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob. Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Sat

s.22 >; Gary Breaks

breaksbulldozing@telus.net>;s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Thanks Amrik. We are meeting with LNIB this afternoon so I won't be able to call you until tomorrow at earliest. How about Tuesday or Wednesday at 1pm?

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >

Sent: May 17, 2021 8:39 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Sat

s.22 ; Gary Breaks

s reaksbulldozing@telus.net>; s.22

Subject: Re: Issue Tracking Table

Good morning Vanessa:

That's good news I hope.

I can make myself available anytime this afternoon.

Feel free to set a time and send me a zoom link.

Thank you.

Amrik Narang DNCintegra Lawyers LLP Sent from my iPhone

On May 17, 2021, at 8:26 AM, Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Good morning, Amrik,

We're meeting with Lower Nicola Indian Band this afternoon to discuss your application. When is a good time for us check in with each other and report out on that meeting?

Thanks.

Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >

Sent: April 28, 2021 8:52 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; 'Sat' s.22 >; 'Gary Breaks'

breaksbulldozing@telus.net>; 'paulbreaks75@gmail.com' < 22</p>

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Vanessa:

Thank you for the email.

I am re-attaching the July 9, 2015 email which I had sent over to you previously on February 3rd.

Please keep us in the loop and let us know if you need anything else.

Sincerely,

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >

Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 8:36 AM

To: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

s.22

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; 'Sat' .s.22 ; 'Gary Breaks'

<bre>cbreaksbulldozing@telus.net>; s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Good morning, Amrik,

We just heard back from LNIB's team. They are asking for the email from Diana Cooper of FLNRORD dated July 9, 2015 (referenced under Issue 1, NVA Response column). Could you please send me a copy and I will forward it on to them?

Thanks,

Vanessa

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX Sent: April 15, 2021 11:07 AM

To: 'Amrik Narang' <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Sat s.22 ,; Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >;

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

My pleasure. Should LNIB come back with any additional information or comments that NVA has not had a chance to consider to this point, we will share that information with you and offer an opportunity for NVA to review and respond. I will let you know when we receive their response, and if needed, we can book a follow up call after May 17.

Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >

Sent: April 15, 2021 10:45 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Thanks Vanessa.

Sincerely,

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2021 10:28 AM

To: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Sat s.22 ;; Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >;

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Here is the email that I sent to LNIB's legal counsel this morning with the Tracking Table, requesting a response by May 17, 2021.

Thanks,

Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >

Sent: April 14, 2021 4:31 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Sat <s.22 >; Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >;

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

OK thanks for letting us know what the next steps are Vanessa, much appreciated.

Given the passage of time to date, I would hope that your office will not be amenable to requests by the LNIB to extend their timeframe to respond to the tracking table if such a request is made.

Other than that, NVA will continue to wait this out but more importantly we will continue to take progressive steps to satisfy the Ministry that we are worthy applicants and deserve a Permit to mine this land.

Thanks again and stay safe and healthy.

Sincerely, Amrik Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca >

Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 4:13 PM

To: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <<u>Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca</u>>; Sat s.22 ; Gary Breaks <<u>breaksbulldozing@telus.net</u>>;

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Thanks for taking the time to review and follow up. I will incorporate your comment into the Tracking Table, and ensure that LNIB has copies of all the reports referenced.

In terms of next steps, my plan is to send the final Tracking Table to LNIB tomorrow. I will request a response by Monday, May 17, which would allow just over 30 days for review and response. In some cases, we would propose a shorter review period but I think 30 days is appropriate given the volume of information to consider. I am hoping this approach will create space for LNIB to reflect on the additional work that NVA is undertaking with respect to groundwater and cultural heritage resources.

I will also extend an invitation for LNIB to meet directly with EMLI, or with both EMLI and NVA, to discuss further within that time period. I will let you know if and when they take us up on that offer.

Please stay in touch if you have any questions in the meantime.

Thanks again,

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca cell (250) 320-8250

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: April 14, 2021 3:30 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <<u>Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca</u>>; Sat s.22 >; Gary Breaks <<u>breaksbulldozing@telus.net</u>>;

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Good afternoon Vanessa:

I have now had the opportunity to review the final draft of the Issues Tracking Table and I thank you for incorporating

NVA's most recent responses into the various sections of the Tracking Table, where applicable.

The only other update I can provide at this juncture is that:

NVA is in the process of installing monitoring equipment inside the domestic well located on the Property downgradient to the proposed quarry in an effort to monitor groundwater fluctuations on regular intervals. The equipment is designed to electronically monitor and measure the fluctuations in the water levels on regular intervals. This equipment is scheduled for install on April 27, 2021.

Please forward the Active Earth March 3, 2021 report to the LNIB as references are made throughout the Tracking Table.

Other than the one comment above, which I ask be incorporated into the Tracking Table where applicable, NVA does not have anything else to add.

Also, please educate me on what the next steps are, for example, how long does LNIB have to respond? Where do we go from here?

Ross, if you are in a better position to answer my questions, please do so.

Thank you.

Sincerely, Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >

Sent: Monday, April 12, 2021 11:30 AM

To: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX <<u>Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca</u>>; Sat <^{s.22} ; Gary Breaks <<u>breaksbulldozing@telus.net</u>>;

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Here is the final draft Issues Tracking Table. I have highlighted new additions in red. Please let me know if you have anything further to add before end of day, Wednesday April 14, so I can provide a final copy to LNIB for review and comment.

Thanks,

Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca>

Sent: April 6, 2021 1:24 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

5.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hello Vanessa:

Thanks for the email.

NVA does not wish to wait another 6-8 weeks for the FLNRO to review the Monitoring Well Installation Report so please proceed with the Issue Tracking Table. I would appreciate being given a brief opportunity to review the Table

before it is sent out for circulation.

We have forwarded the FLNRO March 31st report to Active Earth and will provide you with a copy of their response but do not wish for their response to delay the Tracking Table to be finalized and circulated.

In our continued spirit of co-operation with the LNIB and other First Nation groups in the area, we have agreed to the LNIB's suggestion made to our archaeologist to invite the Scw'exmx Tribal Council and the Esh-kn-am First Nation bands to participate in the PSR. Our archaeologist is currently coordinating the schedules of all parties and I will let you know when the site visit is planned.

If you have any questions or concerns, please advise otherwise I look forward to receipt of the Tracking Table this week.

Sincerely, Amrik Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 9:36 AM

To: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Sat s.22 >; Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >;

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Thank you for reaching out. I did not share your March 17 email (and attached Monitoring Well Installation report dated March 3, 2021) with Mr. Thomson prior to him authoring the March 31 report.

On February 17, 2021, EMLI and Nicola Valley Aggregates met to discuss the Issue Tracking Table. At that meeting, EMLI agreed to facilitate an expert review of the September 2020 and December 2020 Active Earth reports, which would be included in a final Issue Tracking Table to share with NVA and Lower Nicola Indian Band. I reached out to FLNRO immediately following our call, received the report on March 31, 2021, and shared it directly with NVA and LNIB.

I am currently collating the information from the March 3 Monitoring Well Installation Report and March 31 FLNRO review in the Issue Tracking Table, which I committed to share with LNIB early next week.

If you would like me to facilitate a further review of your Monitoring Well Installation report, please let me know. This will take approximately 6-8 weeks to complete.

In the meantime, could you please advise on the status of your archaeological assessment, which I understand began the week of March 22?

Thanks,

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca cell (250) 320-8250

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >

Sent: April 3, 2021 12:56 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX <Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < <u>Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca</u>>; Sat .s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Importance: High

[EXTERNAL] This email came from an external source. Only open attachments or links that you are expecting from a known sender.

Hello Vanessa:

Thank you for your email below.

I have reviewed the March 31, 2021 comments of Mr. Thomson attached to your email below and am mindful of the FLNRO's suggestions of having 3 wells installed at the site in an effort to determine groundwater presence and flow.

However, it does not appear to me that Mr. Thomson was provided Active Earths' March 3, 2021 report entitled "monitoring well installation" which supports NVA's position that the proposed excavation does not interfere with the groundwater. I explained all this in my March 17th email to you.

Was my March 17th email and AE's March 3, 2021 report shared with Mr. Thomson prior to him authoring his March 31, 2021 report?

Please advise.

Sincerely,

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >

Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 12:39 PM

To: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Sat s.22 ; Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >;

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi all,

We've just received comments back from the provincial hydrogeologist (attached). I will add these comments to the issues tracking table and share with Lower Nicola Indian Band either this week or early next week.

Thanks,

Vanessa

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >

Sent: March 18, 2021 9:45 AM

To: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Sat .s.22 >; Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >;

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Thank you Ross.

Looking forward to getting this application moving again.

Sincerely,

Amrik

From: Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross. Hyam@gov.bc.ca >

Sent: Wednesday, March 17, 2021 4:30 PM

To: Amrik Narang <ANarang@dncintegra.ca>; Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Sat .s.22 .; Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >;

s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Thank you for the update that you have given below. Vanessa has been away from the office and will return Monday. Your file will be one of the first ones she picks up when she returns.

Sincerely,

Ross

Ross Hyam, RPF, P.Eng, MBA Regional Director Ministry of Energy, Mines and Low Carbon Innovation Phone (250) 985-0042

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >

Sent: March 17, 2021 2:26 PM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca>; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca>; Sat

; Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net > 6.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Importance: High

Hello Vanessa:

It has now been 30 days since our last zoom meeting and we still don't have that Issue Tracking Table finalized.

Meanwhile, in an effort to demonstrate that NVA is serious about complying with all of the Ministry's requests for a Permit to be issued we have been very proactive in dealing with 2 of the outstanding issues: (1) the monitoring well and (2) the Arch assessment

Please find attached yet another report from Active Earth dated March 3, 2021 confirming that NVA has now established a monitoring well *inside* the quarry location as per *Hemerra's recommendation* found at page 4, 2(a) of their July 24, 2020 Report. This well cost NVA a substantial amount of money but we dug it in advance of a permit being issued to convince the Ministry that the proposed quarry excavation <u>does not interfere</u> with any underground water. Groundwater was encountered at 595.5 masl when in fact the lowest elevation of the pit is at 600 masl allowing a vertical separation of 4.5 metres. Despite these findings, Active Earth recommends raising the elevation of the pit to 602.5 masl which is a recommendation that NVA is willing to comply with should the Ministry find it necessary.

On the issue of the Arch assessment, NVA has now retained the services of an archaeologist, lan Cameron, of Ursus Heritage Consulting who has worked with LNIB on other matters. His preliminary arch study is scheduled for next week and he plans to contact the LNIB and request that they send over a field rep on site to collaborate. Whether the LNIB respond to Mr. Cameron's request remains to be determined.

Please take some time to review this and tell us where NVA stands. We have been patiently waiting for 2 ½ years now.

Sincerely, Amrik Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

From: Amrik Narang

Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 11:37 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX <Vanessa.Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca >; Sat

>; Gary Breaks <bre>
s.22
>; Gary Breaks <bre>
s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hello Vanessa:

Yes, it was my understanding that since the FLNR had not been provided a copy of the December 3, 2020 Active Earth Report, you were going to do this and then invite an updated response from the FLNR to the Issue Tracking Table as it relates to Issues 4 to 7.

I am surprised that it would take the FLNR a month to do this since they have already responded to the other Reports but if that is the timeline currently I can only hope that you push them to respond sooner as we have been waiting since September 2020 to move this along.

Please keep me posted, thank you and have a great day.

Amrik

From: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 11:19 AM **To:** Amrik Narang < <u>ANarang@dncintegra.ca</u>>

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca >; Sat

s.22 ; Gary Breaks < breaks bulldozing@telus.net >; s.22

Subject: RE: Issue Tracking Table

Hi Amrik,

Currently we're seeking additional review of NVA's revised reports by the provincial hydrogeologist. I was under the impression that we were going to finalize the Issues Tracking Table after we received those responses. Please correct me if I've misunderstood. I'd estimate a one-month turnaround for additional feedback from FLNR.

Vanessa Dunae

Senior Negotiations Lead, Regional Operations Ministry of Energy, Mines & Low Carbon Innovation vanessa.dunae@gov.bc.ca cell (250) 320-8250

From: Amrik Narang < ANarang@dncintegra.ca >

Sent: February 24, 2021 9:54 AM

To: Dunae, Vanessa EMLI:EX < Vanessa. Dunae@gov.bc.ca >

Cc: Zryd, Bob FLNR:EX < Bob.Zryd@gov.bc.ca >; Hyam, Ross EMLI:EX < Ross.Hyam@gov.bc.ca >; Sat

s.22 ; Gary Breaks < breaksbulldozing@telus.net >; s.22

Subject: Issue Tracking Table

[EXTERNAL] This email came from an external source. Only open attachments or links that you are expecting from a known sender.

Good morning Vanessa:

Pursuant to our discussions of February 17th, have you now been able to finalize the Issue Tracking Table for our review so we can agree to any changes before it is sent to the LNIB?

Looking forward to an update.

Sincerely,

Amrik

Director, Nicola Valley Aggregates

No. Issue Raised by LNIB	Source	EMLI Response	FLNRORD Response	NVA Response	LNIB Response (August 10, 2021)
					Unresolved. The LNIB is pleased that EMLI recognizes the LNIB's legitimate high concerns regarding the potential for its members' ancestors remains to be disturbed on the Proposed Mine site, and that EMLI accepts the LNIB's declared right to protect the LNIB's shorted and archaeological sites.
s.16; s.18.1		I understand the situation and I respect the history, the traditions, and the beliefs expressed here. I also understand that INNI has very legitimate high concerns about the archaeological potential of the proposed mine site and feer for their ancestors remains be disturbed. In addition, I acreep the declared rights of INNIB to protect INNIB's historical and archaeological sites, and recognite INNIB.		This issue is beyond NVA's knowledge as NVA is not aware of any archaeology site "approximately 250 meters northwest of NVA's proposed pit." We have golden to the previous	Since government policy has alienated the LNIB from its lands on the Proposed Mine site for decades, the LNIB's means of understanding and protecting potential archaeological resources on the Proposed Mine site have been limited. However, anthropological fleetather has borg documented the presence of burial sites on local table slopes like those
		asserted right to use, develop and control the lands, territory and resources of the bench land north of Nicola River. Our ministry standard policy and work procedure for any Notice of Work applications on sites with known medium and high archaeological potential is 10 ask for an archaeological assessment or study to be carried out by a professional		owners (the Pooleys), whose family has owned the Property since the 1950's, and there have never been concerns raised by the LNIB indicating any burial sites with crosses or cemeteries o the Subject Property. I am attaching a July 9, 2015 email from Diana Cooper of FLMR stating that the "Provincial records indicate that there are no known archaeological sites recorded on	on the Proposed Mires like at District Lot 1925: see Cultural Impact Reposed Assessment Brief. Till 5.1; pp. 61-62. The UNII scripture is confirmed to work hind. In Report with its cultural and legal protocols, to protect its cultural heritage; see Submission (Opposing Permit. Part IIII)(6). The UNIB has provided father details regarding the state and treatment of the Mises Cemetery; see Submissions (Opposing Permit. Part IIII)(6)(b)).
	LNIB's February Letter; LNIB's Cultural Heritage Policy	archaeologica. The level of the summer fluidy is solely established by the prefessional without our interference. We only require that the solely report, when ready, be sent to us and to the First Martinus affected and with interests for the size. The probaeologics, celebrated for the size of the probaeologics, celebrated for the size of the probaeologics, celebrated for the size of the size of the probaeologics celebrated for the size of the si		etitel of the suspect properties.	has both his corresponded with branch strings Consulting with the sain of attaining all measures preferration to proposed with the proposed mithing beginness grid interpretation. As the bulb first of the consultation with billy 17, 2011, there is a count for collaboration with the USB and device hadgeness state-orders is required to consider. If the USB is a consultation of the USB is a con
		What we can do is to recommend that this archaeological study be done in coordination with LNIB and in the presence of some of LNIB representatives to ensure all significant sites are identified and protected.			collaboration. As a courtes, the LMB informed the NNA of its obligation to include Eath-in-am Cultural Resource Management Enrices and thee Scalemus. Tribal Council - as well as the LNIB - in archaeological studies conducted on the Proposed Mine site. The LNIB notes that the proposed preliminary field reconsistance may not be sufficient to determine the extent of the
					archaeological resources located on the Proposed Mine Site. Unresolved. The LNIB's rights to use land on the Traditional Territory for traditional activities - as set out in the
o 10: o 10: 1		We respect the right of the members of LNIB to use their land in their traditional way including for berry-picking or any other freditional use.		This issue is beyond NVA's knowledge and the onus would be on the LNI8 to establish (i) when he adjacent Lnie is and if it is within or outside the boundary lines of WVA's Property; (ii) the evidence of "Intensive land use" and perhaps most importantly whether or not NVA's use and operation of a gravel pit on the subject property would interfere with this particular land use or a go forward base.	archaeological resources located on the Proposed Mine Ste. Develoud, The NURS high to be laid on the relational trettine; for traditional activities; as set out in the full definition of popular primary for traditional activities; as set out in the full definition and treation of popular primary for tradition activities. The proposed grant mines Contary to the activities of the Policy Report of the full desirates are "query for members of the United ones in address and the proposed grant mines Contary to the proposed grant primary for the proposed grant primary for the proposed grant primary for the primary for th
s.16; s.18.1	LNIB's February Letter	other instructions use. If a permit would be issued for the proponent, the access to the sites traditionally use by the people of LNIB will be required to be open to the members of LNIB.	N/A		
		required to be open to the marmours of LNE.		with the LNB and other First Nation groups in the area, we have agreed to the LNB's suggestion made to our archaeologist to invite the Sow exims Tribal Council and the Esh-in-am First Nation bands to participate in the PSR. Our archaeologist is currently coordinating the schedules of all parties.	The 1/Squeet Lauf" referenced in the NIVA response is identical with NIVA Property, located on the UNB's traditional territory. The UNB has and continues to search significant coveres regarding the NIVA proposed control
		Any known sacred site will be protected.			Unresolved. See the Submissions Opposing Permit, Part III(8) and the UNB's submissions on UNDRIP and DRIPA, Part III(8). Construction of the Proposed Mine would harm specific sites, and would infringe the UNB's general right to
s.16; s.18.1		Based on information provided by UNB specifically for the proposed mine site, the areas where people gather watercreas, and where beaver, mink, muskrat, rabbit and copole trapping areas are known and used by UNB will be assessed and required to be excluded from the mine development if practical. The same for the puberty sites and story areas.	NA	This issue is beyond NVA's knowledge and the same comments in response to Issue No. 2 appli	manage and steward its land and cultural resources. The LNIB works hard to identify and protect culturally significant sites. UNDRIP provides the LNIB a right to manage its cultural resources and to revitables is culture. This shoulder protecting the LNIB's origining work to re-discover cultural significant sites from which it was alimented by oborishm.
		It is essential for LNB to identify any and all of these sites existent on the proposed mine development location and share the information with the ministry so we can evaluate them and require their evaluation from the mine development if practical.			EMLI's position that the LNIB's lated sites "will be assessed and required to be excluded from the mine development if practical" is not satisfactory. EMLI has provided no guidance as to what it considers "practical." It is not acceptable for accommodations to be considered only if they do not impact construction or operations of the Proposed Mine.
			It is important to note first that while Figure 2 (Active Earth, 2015) has correctly identified Aquiler 74 as unconfined, the shading does not match the legent. This could lead the resident to believe there in not an unconfined aquiler on the other side of the proposed development. This is important because, as indicated by Hermonia (2005) in this lock of aquiler mapping down't procked its potential presence. The duranted installation is in associable to suspect the proposed quarry troutprint may overfix an extension of other of the unconfined aguilter in those for property. (2005-2006-2006-2006-2006-2006-2006-2006-		accommodators to the considered only is very solving impact constitution of operations on the mopation areas.
			A field-verified survey to identify other potentially affected downgradient water users has not been done although the BC Water Resource Atlas shows several users to exist immediately downgradient of the proposed pit area. This is a significant decifiency in [the Active Earth No. 2] study. []		
Presence of equifer beneath the Site: the Preliminary Groundwater Investigation by Active Earth Engineering (2019) at Section 4.3 indicates "no mapped equifer underlying the site but their in Section 5, describes a Technolos-contact aquiler with groundwater flow within the uncentified aguiler perfud over belooks within oversurface sold;			The Quide to Preparing Mine Permit Applications for Appropriate Pits and Quarries in British Columbia) does indicate that the following information about groundwater should be provided in Mine Permit Applications: [_] if there are nearby wells or own slope water users, a hydrogeological study to assess potential impacts and recommend mitigative measures will be required [_]		
groundwater flow within the visconfired aguilar perhad one bodieck within overburden soils. Although there is no mapped aguilar in illagalic, it does not necessarily mean that one is not present as the aquillar is boundaried, and the man the report are board out invited information which may not have been upstated with recent information. Unconfined aquillar have been mapped about 800 in south (lipper Merritt Unconfined Aquillar) and around 400 m west (stumbles Creek Unconfined Aquillar) and around 400 m west (stumbles Creek Unconfined Aquillar) of the proposed and the south of the proposed agreement of the	8 Hemmera Report at 3	See FLNRORD Response 4	The apparent down stops users have not been field verifice, as recommended above, the degree of hydropological faulty required in the properties. The properties of the proper	See Active Earth No. 2, pages 7 to 10 and Appendix A See Active Earth No. 3, page 3	Unresolved. See Technical Brief, Tab 10, Part III(C), (D), and (E).
Uncontrect Aquater; of the proposed site. There is no evidence to assume that there is no aquifier beneath and downgradient of the Site given the presence of several well and a spring (Parry's) in proximity of the southern property boundary.	eds		FUROXOT) previous review noted the lack of aquifer mapping across the gift area downst precision is potential presence. This is acknowledged in [Active Earth No. 2] were in its stated in that or this previous control while it also previous across the previous control while it also previous across the previous control across the size of the stated in the Tupper Merrill school indicated while it also previous across the Section (Active Call Call Call Call Call Call Call Cal		
			Section 5 of Checker Barth No. 2 (Section 2 and Associated Tree within the uncomfound quality is bedoods controlled on Site. Groundwater flow is assumed to be south: The statement is controlled as "precision" generated by deletions controlled by the statement is controlled by the controlled by		
			The (Action Earth No. 3) conclusions state AC have assumed geomodester from its to the south and ". the receiving environment includes groundwater underlying the site, as well as Plan's (See and the Upper Merril Houseful		
			Delination of apillers is often done through review of private well records that were solutionly submitted to the Province in the past. Active Earth (2019) did this, stating 'n assistancy making when the present cannot do the Sib. Lot are to [cc] clocked or the provincial VSLS distinate. This is special that many whate well a version in the ORTILL abstract on to back of Ambridge cannot be considered and to back of Ambridge cannot be considered and the large of Ambridge cannot be provided and the large of Ambridge cannot be provided and the large of Ambridge cannot be considered and the large profession data or because of Ambridge cannot be considered and the large profession data or provided and part of the Ambridge cannot be considered and part of the Ambridge particles.	NVA has now established a monitoring well inside the quarry location as per Hernerra's	
Depth of groundwater in the proposed quarry site: S.16			field-welfeld away of groundwater wells, in one not all records of develocitic on white in in the princial statebase (OWILLS) or may be mis bounds. The part of last well prescribed in the control of the proper field with the compromediture, and control and object or all of the design adjustation. The control of the proper field with the control of the property, but the size of the principle states of the property of the control of the property of the control of the control of the property of the control of the control of the property of the control of the control of the control of the property of the control of th	recommendation found at page 4, (2)) of their July 24, 2020 Report. This well cost NVA a substantial amount of money but we dup it in advance of a permit being issued to convince the Ministry that the proposed quarry excavation does not interfere with any underground water. Groundwater was encountered at 995.5 masl when in fact the lowest elevation of the pill is at 600 masl allowing a vertical separation of 4.5 metres. Despite these findings, Active Earth	
5	Hemmera Report at 4; LNIB's February Letter	See FLNFORD Response 5	WIN 157's in or present in Active Earth's report, but if located correctly in on line mapping indicates groundwater at eight feet below the ground surface. This and other well information noted above needs to be reconciled and incorporated into a more detailed hydrogeological report, and should better inform a revised subsurface cross-section, PLAROD Preser No. 1, page 3)	recommends raising the enviration of the pit to euch a mass which is a recommendation that NV is willing to comply with should the Ministry find it necessary. NVA is in the process of installing monitoring equipment inside the domestic well located on it. NVA is in the process of installing monitoring equipment inside the domestic well located on it.	A Unresolved. See Technical Brief, Tab 10, Part III(E).
			The Guide does indicate [] Excavations below the water table will require special approval. []	Property downgradient to the proposed quarry in an effort to monitor groundwater fluctuation	ns
			Adolested over all the company growthest exhibits of the last is continue, which or producted from twent the set in the 1 to 3 of the last is continue, which or producted from twent the set in the 1 to 3 of 1 o	Agenil 27, 2021. See Active Earth No. 2, page See Active Earth No. 3, pages 3 to 6 See Active Earth No. 4, pages 1 to 7	
			As noted above, three monitoring wells is a minimum standard in the preofession of hydrogeology to obtain a basic understanding of groundwater movement, elevation changes and baseline-operational quality. Those three wells could also inform an improved cross-section, as well as providing the applicant with a better idea of the grading and older to the resource, PLMROB Review No. 2, pages 3 to 5].		
			lagree with Hemmera that Active Earth's report is preliminary and additional work is required to assess potential risks and determine existing information about groundwater presence. Sociestal implementation of Hemmera's recommendation 3, to monitor groundwater for one year prior to permitting, would be a primary objective in this reagon.		
			Doing so may address the following conners raised by Hemmers: *Presence of apuller, water level and before contact (welly connected model and depth to groundwater in overburdent) (Recommendation 2 and 4): *Commissional From demonstrations, physical conductions,	NVA has now established a monitoring well inside the quarry location as per Hemera's recommendation found at page 4, 2(a) of their July 24, 2(300 Report. This well cost MVA a substitated amount of movely but we due it in solvance of a general being listed of convince the substitated amount of movely but we due it in solvance of a general being listed of convince the Convince that the substitution of the	
s.16 6	Hemmera Report at 4; LNIB's February Letter	See FLANOSO Response 6	Note that a minimum, there wells moyily equidates from one another are required to determine groundwater from execution. Therefore implementation of groundwater monitoring to obtain these consents doned relabel, an entered has done use agreed event and a least to be observable events. They shall do be monitored for many larger and a least to supplementation and a least to supplementation executions and the found interest events. They shall do be monitored or sometimes to the least to execution and the least the least to execution and the least to executio	recommends raining the elevation of the pit to 602 5 marl which is a recommendation that 500	
			Basin date and lab and laby puts the properties than investigation into aports of though in proceeding roughts or puts by its description date. are, facinities the description of the laby and the properties of the laby and a complete in		
			be incorporated into cross-sections and estimation of water table elevation. Any substantial change in estimated groundwater elevation has the potential to alter the total planned extraction volumes and/or the proposed mine footprint.	See Active Earth No. 4, pages 1 to 7	
			Please role that Hemerot's report and any future reports from members of the Engineering and Geoscientists of 80 (6080) that involve the practice of geoscience, should be authenticated. (FLHGORD Review No. 1, pages 4 to 5)		

	.16	Hemmera Report at 4; INIR's February Letter	See FLANDISD Resonance it and 7	See TI ADRICO Discovere Suizi 6	See Active Earth No. 3, page 6	Urrecolved. See Technical Brief. Tab 10. Part III/01.
		LNIB's February Letter	See FLYHURU Hisponises o and 7	see runnuu responses s and e	See Active Estriti No. 3, page 6	Unresolved. See recrinical errer, ratio 10, Part Inju).
8 5	s.16		Please explain the cultural significance of these springs so we can understand it. If Utility consistes that the proposed nime development would distincy the cultural value of these springs and affect their appellicance. This needs to be declared.	, NA	This issue is beyond NWVs knowledge and without knowing precisely the location of the "Adjacent Lasts" we are not able to comment further.	bladd seach. The outburk spiritures or of prings both above and below pround relates to 1 the submirp systies of bladd below. But the submirp systies of the submirp system of the submirp shadd below of the subm
9	s.16	Hemmera Report at 4; LNIB's February Letter	A water license will be required and must be acquired by the proponent for any use of water on the proposed mine site Obtaining a water license is an obligation of the proponent aside from holding a mines permit. The issuing of a water license will be assessed by other government agency not by EMLI.	I agree with Hemisen's comment that clarification should be assignt as to whether NVA plan to use groundwater for dust suppression. That has the potential to impact groundwater, and should be considered. This like implies more domestic case of groundwater in RV, which requires authorization via illuments to use groundwater. It is provided by the consideration of the control of t	See Active Earth No. 2, page 10 See Active Earth No. 3, page 6	Unresolved. See Technical Brief, Tab 10, Parts II(H) and III(F).
10	Come the potential for subverse affects, a besending oir combring groups in invended to stabilities oir quality prior to operation. There are obtain agents which it is common factors and usually projects associated with country prevador. Useful there is a utilizion metacological station for the seas. The baseline monitoring should include a metacological station so that air quality on LVB librard can be correlated with ward direction.	Hemmera Report at 5	See InANOTO Response 9 Man enteroclogical stations have been required for operating mines, mainly region mines, and the ministry could require one to installed on the late! It a mines permit would be issued. The control of the installed on the late! It a mines permit would be insued. The control of the insues in the mines overhold replace, after obtaining a permit, for monitoring related phromomes, handlings with direction and speed, propositation quantifies, and air pressure danges which may affect prosposition of the proposition of the	d	See letter from Gary Breads to Bob Ziryd and John Riss didded Ontsber 9, 2000 (Die "Responsive Letter"). The Access Rissel is and our of the proposed Rivel Me gasted and joined and joined and joined and proper processed in the Company of the Comp	Unresolved for Technical Bold T, So 13, Per 1935, All mitigation or impact encompanied, allers should be made available for review by the SMB pool to the statution decision-maker involving of a decision. Without the opportunity for review, the SMB and all ob agrieved of the opportunity to make specific comments that can be underestly the statute of the specific policy of the infect the through object one-speciment, response terms, couldn't encourage on the specific policy of the infect the through object one-speciment, response terms, couldn't encourage of the speciment of the
11	The permit agalication indicates that dust augmentation measures including water yeary augmentation on the screen plant and use of a peried access road will minimize dust impacts. However, there is no information on with uncontrolling will be done to verify that the measures are fallows and with a few side least to device complete. A dark management plan which describes how dust will be managed, including details on monitoring, complaint resolution and the latest to do be sometime. A dark management plan which describes how dust will be managed, including details on monitoring, complaint resolution and the latest to do be stand in further mitigation is needed to assess whether the proposed mitigations will be sufficient to minimize of each propose.	Hemmera Report at S	If a permit will be approved, dust augmentation actions will be required by this invisity with the approval. These action must be proposed directly by the applicant by submitting a detailed plan with prevention/hightion measures written and eight by a qualified proor within the first 30 days after involving the permit. This ministry will assess the proposed prevention/hightion actions for effectivity and will require monitoring and reporting. Monitoring would make hourly and deligh elementations by the mine operative and elementary that actions needed to suppose the dust. If the action is revented to respect to the delight and the action is needed to suppose the dust. If the action is revented to suppose the action and the dust prove not be delice, they must be charged. Kinding proclation the adopted dust approximate action and delight to prevent dust sealer and spreading, the member and produced and dating the mine access rand on the mine seal. The ministry will not contribute a complete them. Reported prevent actions well be recomplianted and actions will be required to be taken by the mine operator to address the complaints. It will be the dust of the community to enforce the hydress cuddled of the mine site.	See IT.ARGNO Response 8	WA is willing to dust said advant a dust management plan if that is required as a condition of the liseascent of the Purmus. Our from the proposed VMVs project will be negligible. The Access Road to this Project will be pured from Hyllway 8th extract to the mind is enhance. For extrementally friendly dust pured from Hyllway 8th extracts to the mind is enhance. An extrementally friendly dust dust dust dust from the expectation of the proteins of the materiality press and quality. If enquired, NYA will install a dout monitoring station, Preponses Letter, page 1)	Unresolved. All militation or impact management plans should be made available for review by the LNB prior to the statisticity devision maken's reviewing to a devices. Without the exposturity for review, the LNB would be deprived on the statisticity devision maken's reviewing the LNB would be deprived on the statistic production. The LNB would be deprived on the statistic production and the statistic production and the statistic production and the statistic production. The LNB does not styre that dust then the supropose project will be negligible, leaving septement the operation of numerous does of desiration specialisms, leaving appropriet enhanced required revoke by used to treat inferior reads. When the complete which "environmentally before dark and production and the statistic production and the proposed from the statistic production and the statistic production and the proposed from the statistic production and the proposed fr
12	As with air quality, a baseline note monitoring program should be conducted to determine baseline notes levels prior to the program of the p	⁴ Hemmara at 6	This is not standard practice of this ministry and we cannot require noise monitoring before a mine operation would be cetablished	· N/A		¹ The LNB notes the dose proximity of the proposed mine to existing and planned residential areas on Nicola Marmeet Indian Reserve #1: Submissions Opposing Permit, Parts II(C) and III(C).
13	The permit agricultion states that extended hours of operation and design of the jet to deflect count upwards will minimize rooks importal. However, there is no information to drive that embed in rooks level on LNBs will be acceptable or what monotoning will be done which that the proposal one implication measures are defective. It is boar produced to develop a noise management plan with discribes how rooks will be managed, including default on monitoring, complaint recolution and the depict to be below if further miligation to model.	s Hemmera at 6	See NVA Response	N/A		1 The Province has not addressed whether and how it can ensure that noise levels remain tolerable for the community (including shifters: Edens, shift workers, and persons with disabilities) that twee, works, and plays ten ord metres from the proposed mine site: Submissions Opposing Permit, Part III(i): Submissions on UNDRP and CRIPA at Part III(i).
		LNIB's February Letter	If a germit would be approved, this operation will be restricted to the day shift tours between 7am to 5pm. This is an adopted standard timestense for this type and site of operations provincewide.	N/A	This is too rague a concern in WAYs submission to constitute an issue. Further distriction will be required before we are able to provide further comment.	Unadd read A feat on LNB member who holds a certificate of possession for a parted of land immediately adjacent to the Proposed Minn site, and who is developing a home there works right shift and deeps in the day function to the Proposed Minn site, and who is developing the fine the land of land to the proposed minner t
15	Visual changes to a lindicagor can degrade the arctitest value of a plate. While there is no societied methodology for stressing, are for transformation and in preserving by Mills Transformi. Furthermore, there are studies which includes that some individuals may experience increased levels of amorpused due to most when the source of the most is valide from the third and preserving in the studies of amorpused due to most when the source of the most is valide from the third and the studies of the studies of	Hemmera at 6; LNIB's February Letter	See NVA Response		See the Responsive Letter and Mr. Break's comments under the heading "Visual Effects." Furthermore, NVA proposes to have its environmental consultant, Matthew Davidson, or Sage Environmental Consulting, design the landscaped berm and also provide a written join on the types and quantify of trees and perhaps other vegetation which would be planted to create the	Unaddressed. It is not date how BAU proposes to determine the Melhood and effect of visual impacts. Nor is it clear how the BAU permitting process can mitigate these reports. The JAMS again observes that MA seeks a provincial permit in respect of land immediately adjacent to reserve land that is floorably protected for the benefit of the IAMS and its members.
	The permit application indicates that the estimated cost of reclamation is \$17,000. This, presumably, will be for grading and		See NVA Response	NA	Same comments as Issue No. 15 above.	Unaddressed. The reclamation costs described by the NVA remain vague: see Technical Brief, Tab 10, Part III(1),

		During the entire operation, monitoring of the water quality in existing water wells from the neighbourhood will be required to ensure the quality of the water is not affected.			
		As a standard adopted policy, EMU does not accept any mine closure before a complete reclamation of the mine site takes place to bring the land to the approved final use. For this reason, the ministry ensures that adequate bonding is in place.		NVA submits that once it concludes its gravel mining operations, it will rectain the Lands it has mined and so we are unclear as to why the LNB says that there is "no plan for closure." Furthermore, Active Earth No. 2 and Active Earth No. 3 already address the groundwater	
5.16		If a proponent defects and does not or is not capable of reclaiming the mine site before mine closure, the ministry conflictate the bond and hires contractors to produce the reclimation and bring the site to the required reclimation state. Mine closure date is not required and not submitted with NOW applications. Mine closure depends on numerous	Namemas and north that assessment of potential impacts to downgradent users require consideration of pit down. The Notal River is immediately downgradent of downest governments ever and the lutilistic received pool for growing consideration of pit officiars, and intelligent requires consideration of pit officiars growing consideration registeration users to under the requirement of the control of the control of the control of the Six of the Six of control of control of the Six of the Six of control of control of the Six of	contamination issues thoroughly in our view. Groundwater was encountered at 595.5 masl when in fact the lowest elevation of the pit is at 600 masl allowing a vertical separation of 4.5 metres. Despite these findings, Active Earth recommends rating the elevation of the pit to 802.5 masl within is a recommendation that NV.	
7	LNIB's February Letter	Mitte closure cate is not required and not submitted with now approachors, while closure depends on numerous factors, and an operator may decide at any time in the future to keep a mine open, or to complete reclamation and close the mine.	reclamation planning. (FLNRORD Review No. 1, page 5)	is willing to comply with should the Ministry find it necessary.	Unresolved. See Technical Brief, Tab 10, Part II(C).
			Hemmers and notes that assument of potential inspects to desemposition users require consideration of pit down. The applicant states the pit will not be filled in, but done to seem to address greaters. Moreover, or equire reporting and interpretation of groundwater state could inform adaptive management of daily operations and final inclination planning. (PURCND Preview for 2, page 5)	NVA is in the process of installing monitoring equipment inside the domestic well located on the Property downgradent to the proposed quary in an effort to monitor groundwater fluctuation on regular intervals. The equipment is designed to electronically monitor and measure the fluctuations in the water levels on regular intervals. This equipment is scheduled for install on April 27, 2021.	e s
		Similarly, a mine is only closed by the operator when no profit is made, or when the market conditions change, or when unpredicted events happen, etc.		See Active Earth No. 4, pages 1 to 7	
		See FLNRORD Response 17			
		I acknowledge this very close proximity and all the asserted consequences for the neighbours.			Unresolved.
		It is up to LNIB to state openly their opposition for this mine development if they wish to do so.			The LNIB appases the Proposed Mine: see Submissions Opposing Permit, Submissions on UNDRIP and DRIPA. In these
s.16	LNIB's February Letter	The decision-maker, during the final review of the NoW application, acting in good faith, will read and ponder on all the information attached to this file and will make a fair and independent decision to issue a permit or reject the application.	N/A	This issue is addressed in the engineered drawings which indicate that the gravel pit will have adequate fencing around it.	submissions, the UNB har raised substantial concerns regarding negative impacts to community members, neighbourhood, landscape and animal habitat. With respect to EMU's note that the statutory decision-maker will review risks against benefits, the UNB notes that the
		This decision will be based on all information available on file and on the decision-maker's assessment of the merits of the application and all the files attached, either supporting the application or opposing it.	1	auequate tensity around it.	NVA has provided inertial referration regarding the statistic boretist of the Proposed Mino. The NVB insist the no- comments of the Coulter Relation Commission (E.O.) is a letter to the Minister of Instrument and United Endange Strately dated Marris 19, 2015 Correspondence Brief, 19,1. The CRC observes that there are three other aggregate companies in the NVA street, and the Coulter Street Coulter Street Street, and the Street Street Street Street Street, and the Street Str
		The decision-maker will consider the potential benefits of a permit approval for the community on one hand, and the negative effects of such approval on the community members, neighbourhood, landscape and the animal habitat, on the other hand.			
				See the Responsive Letter and Mr. Break's comments under the heading "Truck Traffic."	
s.16				The 2020 Hemmera report estimates 70-80 truck movements per day; this is very unrealistic. The permit application seeks to extract a maximum of 200,000 tonnes annually. NVA does not anticipate realizing 50% of that volume.	Unaddressed. The LNB does not agree with the NVA's statement that the distance of the Proposed Mine site from the
5.10	Hemmera at 6; LNIB's February Letter	See NVA Response	MA		City of Merritt will necessarily have any impact on the number of trucks. A diddinarily, if the NVA anticipates reaking 100,000 tennes annually - and makes representations about truck traffic impacts based on that amount - it would be inappromised for any cermit issued to allow up to 200,000 tennes
				This project will not have control over truck traffic originating from other sources. (Responsive	
				Letter, page 2]	Headers & The Process of the State of the St
s.16	Hemmera at 6;	See NVA Resource	N/A	NVA states that this concern is overstated especially knowing that the LNIB has its own gravel operations approximately 10 km away from the Subject Property and the trucks leaving that sit	Unaddressed. The Province has not responded to the LNB's concerns that increased truck traffic - including an access road onto a busy highway. — will increase. This is particularly alarming because the access road to the Proposed Mine site would be adjacent to the site where LNB children catch the bus to school: Submissions Opposing Permit, Part III(II): Submissions on LNDR's and DRAP Art III(III(I), at
	LNIB's February Letter	зее ичи перротае		(and heading into Merritt) would be using the same Highway and presumably causing the sam safety concerns.	Gravel operations 10 km away - cited by the NNA - are irrelevant. LNB Blders, children, and persons with disabilities conduct their lives within tiers of metres of the site of the access road to the Proposed Mine. Their safety is important and is a relevant concern in this permitting process. See Submissions Opposing Permit, Plart III(C); Submissions on UNDRIP and ORPA Part IIII(C).
Dump truck operation will result in increased emissions of desel enhant which comprise contaminants such as volatile organic 21 compounds (VOCs). PALES nitrogen coides (NOI) and desel particulate matter (IPM) along hauf coutes. Inhalation of these substances can cause adverse health effects if present at concentrations above accepted ambient air guideline values.	Hemmera at 6-7	See NVA Response	MA	NVA has no specific comments on this issue except to state that all traffic causes some level of emissions and there is no hard evidence being presented by LNB to indicate that Increased gravel trucks in the near will cause adverse health effects to its member. Highway No 8 is already a very busy provincial highway and the amount of additional truck traffic originating from the Subject Property in this serval tile marginal.	Unaddressed. The Province has not responded to the LNB's concerns regarding increased emissions and associated health risks. See Submissions Opposing Permit, Part III(C); Submissions on LNDRP and DRPA, Part III(C).
					Unaddressed. The Province has not responded to the LNIB's concerns regarding increased ambient noise levels and associated nuisance to community members. See Submissions Opposing Permit, Part IIII(C).
2 Increased truck traffic will result in higher antiders noise levels along haul routes. Studies show that increased noise levels can result in increased levels of stress and annoyance, especially if the noise is unwanted by the community.	Hemmera at 7	See INVA Response	NA	Similar comments to Issue No. 21. No direct evidence by LNB about the Issues identified.	In its response to this issue, the IVIA response regigects to account for the fact that the volume and type of noise associated with wholess varied deprecting on what the wholes is discing. For example, noise generated at the property of the property of the property of the property
				See comments to Issue No. 20 and Issue No. 21. Also, please see the Responsive Letter and Mr Breaks comments under the heading "Regional Impacts."	. Unaddressed. The Province has not responded to the LNB's concerns regarding the broader impacts of increased truck traffic.
The proponent should consider, or at least acknowledge, that there may be potential impacts to First Nation communities associated with the increased truck traffic along the highway. It would be prudent to consult potentially affected First Nations along the highway.				The 2020 Hemmera report estimates 70-80 truck movements per day; this is very unrealistic. The permit application seeks to extract a maximum of 200,000 tonnes annually. NVA does not anticipate realizing 50% of that volume.	JNB members. Bis other Indigenous groups and individuals, experience stress due to the cumulative impacts of development on their traditional territory, see Submissions Opposing Permit Pri. The additional impacts caused by traffic associated with the Proposed Mine are particularly relevant because the Proposed Mine would be located in an area which has already witnessed enomous transfermation, often unwelcome by JNB members, due to development.
3 Statistically, the increased truck traffic will lead to increased accidents and increased probability of personal injury or death because studies show that there is a higher probability of injury and death when accidents involve trucks.		See NVA Response	N/A	As the main market will be in the City of Merritt area the bulk of the truck traffic will be eastbound. We anticipate the maximum average number of truck movements from the project to be 40 per day. Cliven the distance of the next closest source of aggregates is at least three	The LNIB does not agree with the NVA's statement that the distance of the Proposed Mine site from the City of Merritt will necessarily have any impact on the number of trucks.
The net contribution of increased emissions of greenhouse gases (GHG) from truck traffic along the highway will be small relativ to overall emissions, but nevertheless the proponent should at least acknowledge this fact.	в				t If the NVA anticipates realizing 100,000 tennes annually - and bases its estimates of truck traffic impacts on that amount - it would be inappropriate for any permit issued to allow extraction up to 200,000 tennes annually.
				This project will not have control over truck traffic originating from other sources. Plesponsive Letter, page $2I$	
		I am not aware of such suggestions by any ministry employees.			
		What I know is that British Columbia lawmakers unanimously adopted the Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act on November 25, 2019 and the bill received Royal Assent.			
		require Act on revenue rest, all is art time on received regardlessers. On Thursday, December 3, 2020, the Liberal government has introduced legislation that will begin the process of bringing Caradian law into alignment with the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous People (INDRIP).			
s.16		As per the above, we will act in good faith and in the spirit of the UNDRIP.			
24	LNIB's February Letter	LNB may submit to this ministry their expectations with regards to the implementation of UNDRIP and to clearly and openly state their desired outcome for the this NoW application.	N/A	No comment.	Unresolved, it is incumbent upon the Province to respect the letter as well as the spirit of UNDRIP, which has been enshrined in law in British Columbia and is part of Canada's international legal obligations. See Submissions on UNDRIP and DRIPA.
		I need to state here that the opinions expressed here only belong to this decision-maker.			
		Although the ministry has the same policies and work procedures in all the offices provincewide, there are differences decisions made by various impactors. This is because although all inspectors of mines are acting in the name of the oblimpactor and the chief permitting officer, each individual decision is made solely by the decision-maker after consulting with peers and serior inspectors.	of the state of th		

Accordingly, one decision-maker acting independently and in good failth could come to a different conclusion and outcome for a NoW application than another inspector.

Issue Tracking Table for Consultation on Nicola Valley Aggregates ("NVA") proposed gravel excavation per Notice of Work 1621718201801 ("NVA's Proposed Pit")

Date	From	Document	Shorthand
04/10/2019NVA		Active Earth - Preliminary Hydrogeological Study	Active Earth Report No. 1
02/27/2020LNIB		Letter from Lower Nicola Indian Band (LNIB) to BC	LNIB's February Letter
07/24/2020 LNIB		Hemmera - Evaluation of Nicola Valley Aggregates Permit Application	Hemmera Report
		Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development (FLNRORD)	
09/23/20	020BC	Review of Hemmera Enchirochem Inc. Report	FLNRORD Review No. 1
09/28/20	020NVA	Active Earth - Revised Hydrogeological Study	Active Earth No. 2
10/09/20	020NVA	Letter from NVA to BC RE: Hemmera Report	Responsive Letter
12/03/20	020NVA	Active Earth - Preliminary Hydrogeological Study Response	Active Earth No. 3
03/03/20	021NVA	Active Earth - Monitoring Well Installation Memo	Active Earth No. 4
03/31/20	021BC	FLNRORD Review of Active Earth Engineering Ltd. Reports	FLNRORD Review No. 2